transmission line and substation facilities in the area are not counted.

(b) Energy sales revenue corresponding to the Project FIRR’s benefit stream were estimated at

40% of the total sales revenues, since investment share of transmission and distribution

system is around 40% of total system investment.

(c) The tariff applied for all category of demand is 2.068 US cent/kWh (40 % of 5.17 US cents

per kWh, average selling price for all customers).  The incremental demands for each related

substation are summarized in Table 7.1-2.

Part II Facility Design for the Highest Priority Project

VII - 4

7.2 Results of Evaluation and Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR and FIRR of the Project were computed under the criteria set in the above section.  Following are

the computed results.

7.2.1 Economic Internal Rate of Return

The cash flow was computed to estimate the EIRR of the Project resulting in 23.93% for the base case.

The sensitivity analyses were also computed for the following assumptions.

(a) 15 % higher Investment Cost

(b) 10 % lower Tariffs

(c) 50 % higher O & M Cost

(d) 30 % lower Revenue （variation of forecasted demand，collected amount of sold energy,

exchanged rate of Kip to US$, etc.）

Table 7.2-1 shows the detailed cash flows of EIRR, and the results are summarized in Table 7.2-2.

Table 7.2-2 Results of Computation for EIRR

 EIRR (%) NPV2002  (1,000 US$)
Base Case 23.93 31,347
Investment + 15 % 21.35 28,024
Project tariff –10 % 21.96 25,997
O & M Cost + 50 % 23.58 30,485
Energy sold –30 % 17.80 15,295

The Project is higher than 11% OCC, and considered viable in economic terms.

7.2.2 Financial Internal Rate of Return

Table 7.2-3 shows the detailed cash flows of FIRR, and the results are summarized in Table 7.2-4.

Table 7.2-4 Results of Computation for FIRR

 FIRR (%) NPV2002
Base Case 14.87 52,137
Investment + 15 % 13.44 50,238
Project tariff –10 % 13.79 45,651
O & M Cost + 50 % 14.56 50,461
Energy sold –30 % 11.35 32,698

Based on the Base Case FIRR of 14.87 % the Project is financially viable.  In addition, it is understood

that the emerging national grid will have high long term financial benefits by bringing cheaper

hydropower to load centers in Central 2 region and further all over the country.

T
ab

le
 7

.2
-1

 (
1)

 E
IR

R
 o

f t
he

 P
ro

je
ct

 (
B

as
e

C
as

e)

Y
ea

r
C

on
su

lt.
TL

SS
T

ot
al

4
SS

M
in

e
4

SS
M

in
e

T
ot

al
N

PV
FC

LC
FC

LC
FC

FC
LC

FC
+L

C
FC

+L
C

FC
+L

C
(M

W
h)

(M
W

h)
($

10
/M

W
h)

($
10

/M
W

h)
20

03
0.

00
9.

00
0.

00
0.

00

[…]

of imported energy, (iii) contribution to about 980 thousand electrified beneficiaries, (iv) improvement

of social circumstance in the related regions, (v) economic impact to the project area, (vi) start-up of

development of domestic transmission system, and others.

(7) Economic and Financial Evaluation of Project

Evaluation of the Project was examined in comparison of EIRR and FIRR with OCC for Lao PDR to

be 11 %.

The Project will activate power interconnection between Central 1 and Central 2 regions, and in the

future with Southern region.  Its benefits will be the substitute for imported electricity from the

EGAT system of Thailand.  The Project will accrue benefits due to avoided wheeling fee assumed for

the EIRR analysis.  While, FIRR analysis will be based on the incremental sales revenues to EDL

from the demand at Thakhek, Pakbo, and Kengkok that are immediately deliverable from the Project.

Following table shows the results of EIRR, FIRR and sensitivity analyses for the Highest Priority

Project.  The Project in any case is higher than 11% OCC, and considered viable in both economic

and financial terms.

Results of Computation for EIRR and FIRR

 Economic IRR Financial IRR
 EIRR (%) NPV2002  FIRR (%) NPV2002
Base Case 23.93 31,347 14.87 52,137
Investment + 15 % 21.35 28,024 13.44 50,238
Project tariff –10 % 21.96 25,997 13.79 45,651
O & M Cost + 50 % 23.58 30,485 14.56 50,461
Energy sold –30 % 17.80 15,295 11.35 32,698

8.2 Recommendation

Implementation of the Project is necessary for its effect and results of the evaluation on it.  However,

there are several particulars to clear in advance of commencement of development.  Following are

proposal and/or recommendation of the study team to MIH/EDL for clearing the particulars and for

the proper operation plan of the Project after its completion.

(1) Environmental Assessment

In accordance with the MIH regulation, EA (Environmental Assessment) for the Project should be

Chapter 8 Conclusion and Recommendation

VIII - 5

immediately carried out for STEA’s approval of the Project.  It will take 45 days at least for obtaining